

12-240-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Appellee,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NEW HAVEN DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF CONNECTICUT,
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TANYA L. FORSHEIT
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90025
(310) 442-8831
tforsheit@bakerlaw.com

WILLIAM W. HELLMUTH
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1703
whellmuth@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Democracy & Technology*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

July 29, 2015

ALEX ABDO
NATHAN FREED WESSLER
JASON D. WILLIAMSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
aabdo@aclu.org

DAN BARRETT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF CONNECTICUT
330 Main Street, 1st Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
(860) 471-8471
dbarrett@acluct.org
* Not admitted in Connecticut

FAIZA PATEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(646) 292-8335
faiza.patel@nyu.edu

HANNI FAKHOURY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org

LAURA M. MOY
OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE |
NEW AMERICA
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 986-2700
moy@newamerica.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Copying of Digital Data Constitutes a Search and Seizure under the Fourth Amendment.....	7
II. The Retention of Digitally Copied Data Beyond the Scope of a Warrant is Unconstitutional under the Fourth Amendment.....	12
III. The Court Should Decide the Constitutional Questions Presented Whether or Not It Determines that Suppression is Warranted.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 4
<i>Almeida v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	21
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	10
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	14
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	20, 21
